Case: 1:06-cv-02065-CAB Doc #: 67 Filed: 10/28/24 1 of 31. PageID #: 614

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

LAURA BOUSTANI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:06-cv-02065

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE THE JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISSOLVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. The Secretary Knew About This Court's Injunction and Chose to Defy It
II. The Secretary's Request to Dissolve This Court's Permanent Injunction Is Improper and Should Be Rejected
A. The Secretary's motion is untimely.
B. The Secretary has failed to meet his burden to show that continued enforcement of the injunction is inequitable.
1. No change in Ohio law supports the injunction's dissolution.
2. Neither Revised Form 10-U nor the Secretary's guidance to election officials provides any assurance against the abuses this Court's injunction sought to prevent
3. All equitable considerations weigh strongly <i>against</i> dissolving the injunction, especially now
CONCLUSION

٠

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County, 466 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2006)
Gooch v. Life Investors Insurance Co. of America, 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)
National Labor Relations Board v. Bannum, Inc., 93 F.4th 973 (6th Cir. 2024)
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Sweeton v. Brown, 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994)
<i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 321 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2003)
Waifersong, Ltd. Inc. v. Classic Music Vending, 976 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1992)15
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes
Ohio Constitution, Art. V, § 1
Ohio Revised Code § 3501.01
Ohio Revised Code § 3503.03
Ohio Revised Code § 3505.18
Ohio Revised Code § 3505.20
Ohio Revised Code § 3599.12
Ohio Revised Code § 4507.09
Ohio Revised Code § 4507.13
Rules
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(c)
Other Authorities
Letter from Freda Levenson et al. to Secretary LaRose (Oct. 17, 2024), https://perma.cc/P54N-UZLQ
Letter from Secretary LaRose to Honorables Huffman & Stephens (Aug. 29, 2024), https://perma.cc/4XKM-M4BN

Ohio Attorney General, <i>Grand Juries Indict 6 for Illegal Voting</i> (Oct. 22, 2024), https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/News-Releases/October-2024/Grand-Juries-Indict-6-for-Illegal-Voting	. 9
Ohio Legislative Services Commission, <i>Article V, Section 1</i> , https://codes.ohio.gov/ohio-constitution/section-5.1	. 3
Ohio Legislature, House Bill 458, https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/134/hb458	. 3
Ohio Sec'y of State, <i>Identification Requirements</i> , https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/voters/id-requirements/	. 7
Ohio Secretary of State, 2023 Ohio Election Calendar, https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/publications/election/ 2023electionscalendar_11x17.pdf	. 3
Ohio Secretary of State, 2024 Ohio Election Calendar, https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/publications/election/ 2024electionscalendar_11x17.pdf	. 3
Ohio Secretary of State, <i>Election Results and Data</i> , https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/election-results-and-data/	. 9
Ohio Secretary of State, Secretary LaRose Calls for Legislative Authority to Require Proof of Citizenship for Voter Registration (Aug. 29, 2024), https://www.ohiosos.gov/media-center/press-releases/2024/2024-08-29/	. 5
Ohio Secretary of State, Secretary LaRose Certifies Results of the 2024 Primary Election (Apr. 19, 2024), https://www.ohiosos.gov/media-center/press-releases/2024/2024-04-19a/	. 8
Ohio Secretary of State, <i>Voter Registration and Information Update Form</i> , https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/elections/forms/vr_form_english.pdf	13
